VLL10 Instruction Manual

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 « 952-225-6013 « info@sanus.com

UK: 0800 056 2853 - info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +31 (0) 495 580 852 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

©2014 Milestone AV Technologies. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

\_

sanus.com —/




I IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIORTO USE |

English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations. Cut along
the dashed lines to match your language with the illustrations.
@ Select one item or the other.

This item is optional
English Text Pages 3-9

Frangais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 10-11

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegenuberstellen zu kdnnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 12-13

Espanol - Cémo usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las ilustraciones.
Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir su idioma con
las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espaiol pagina 14-15

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustracdes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustracdes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 16-17

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 18-19

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 20-21

N

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin etta kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdista kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

T'amé vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 22-23

Svenska - Sa har anvander du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder nar du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp langs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@ Valj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt ar valfritt.
Svensk text sida 24-25

Pycckuin - Kak nonb3oBaTbcA faHHON UHCTPYKLUMen

ﬂ,ﬂﬂ nonyvyeHunsa Hawny4yulero pesynbraTta OpI/IeHTI/IpyIZTECb

KaK Ha TeKCT, TakK 1 Ha WJTKOCTpaunn, npueseaeHHble B JdHHOM
PyKOBOACTBE. OTpe)KbTe no nyH KTI/IpHOIZ NNHWNK, yTOObI COBMECTUTD
Hy)KHbII;I A3bIK C MNNKOCTPaUNAMN.

@ BbibepuTte ognH 13 BapnaHTOB.

STa feTanb MOXET He BXOAUTb B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKM.
Pyccknin TekcT: cTp. 26-27

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukgcji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukgji,
nalezy zwréci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecig¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.

@ Wybrac¢ jedna pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.
Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 28-29

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto pFiru¢ku

Nejlepsich vysledkd dosahnete, budete-li pfi pouZzivani této pfirucky
srovnavat text s ilustracemi. Odsttihnéte podél ¢arkované ¢ary, aby
bylo mozno ceské instrukce pfifadit k ilustracim.

@Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachazi na strané 30-31

A#AEE - 2O a7 IVDENS

BT TESE TS HITIE, HAXEASA O EBBLTL
TV, SRICAOTYIVEIRGE, TEADSEEA S M —BLET.
B LB FORBEERRLTEEL,

ZORE. ATYaVTT.,

BAzEIE 32-33 X—

B RIS A X T it AR E L RS B R ERE R,
BIEMIES SHELEER.

Q) EE TS o

L TRAT -

RN CFIRIAES LA 34-35T0

6901-002034 09



Specifications

Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 56.6 kg (125 Ib) includes TV and any accessories

A\ CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

X Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.

x  The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the monitor and mount combined.

X This product includes directions and hardware for use with wood stud, solid concrete and concrete block walls. For information on how
to use this product with steel stud walls contact Customer Service and ask about the SSMK1 steel stud mounting kit.

X |f you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

X Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Required Tools

(3/16in.) = (3/8in.)

Supplied Parts and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts! NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the
length of screws that are labeled M# X ##mm. Not all hardware included will be used.

[03]x 1

ﬂ s> ===

MTomm - [04] x 4 [05] x 4
(o 1||r|\||\r|\||\r|\||\|\\||\m||\m||\n\||\||r

[06] x 4 [07]x 4 [g?ﬁ ]x42m
QD\\H\HHHHHHH\HHHHI

[09] x 4 [?Z; 1(62 i [:A: ; 102 )

[1 2’\;4x 4 [‘,I\A;]/ ZZ [14] x4 E:r;r;x 4 [214én]mx 4

6901-002034 09 3



1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to
use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware configuration
on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)

B. Installation option using 14mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs)

C. Installation option using 24mm spacers (For TVs with irregular
backs that require more length than the 14mm spacer provides.)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the brackets
to the monitor. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately

and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is too
long may damage your TV.

[©)
1-2 Attach Brackets to a TV with a flat back %

In step 1 if you selected the:

( M4 x 12mm screw [06] use the M4 washer [12].

M6 x14mm screw [08] use the M6/M8 washer [13].

M8 x16mm diameter screw [10] use the M6/M8 washer [13].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions,
choose one of the configurations below.

4 6901-002034 09



1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with an irregular back / ﬁ

1. Push the shoulder washer [14] through the appropriate openings
of the brackets [02].

2. Snap shoulder washer [14] into the spacer you selected in step
1-1.

If your TV has a curved or obstructed back, or if you need more room
to accommodate cables, recesses, or protrusions, use either the
14mm, or 24mm spacer [15 or 16].

In step 1-1 if you selected the:

M4 x 30mm screw [07] use the M4 washer [12] and spacer
f\:lzlx 40mm screw [09], use the M6/M8 washer [13] and spacer
I[\;Iglx 40mm screw [11], use the M6/M8 washer [13] and spacer
?o?fllrm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications,
or if you are uncertain about your hardware selection, contact
Customer Service.

& |

[16]

\ — _\ J

To adjust cord length, gently pull the cord away from the
brackets.

For ease of access, cords should be level with bottom of TV.

6901-002034 09 5



3 Mount the Wall Plate M ;s
Wood Stud (3/156:‘3

3-1 Locate studs
rs 16 mm

(5/8in.)

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Verify the center of each stud with an awl or thin nail or use an edge
to edge stud finder.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property

41-61cm
(16-24in.)

damage!

X Drywall covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.)
nominal 38 x 89 mm (1%2 x 3%z in.).

Minimum horizontal space between lag bolts: 41 cm (16 in.).

_/

I Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.

A CAUTION: pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 70 mm
(2% in.), using a 5mm (3/16 in.) diameter drill bit.

I

mm
(2%in.)

——

\_ )/ J

L~

Using a drill and the allen driver bit [03] tighten lag bolts [04].
A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [04].
x  Tighten the lag bolts only until they are pulled firmly against the
wall plate [01].

a \

0) P

[04]

Y,
6 6901-002034 09




3 Mount the Wall Plate B
Solid Concrete or Concrete Block (;78'::3

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

= Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

X Mount the wall plate [01] directly onto the concrete surface.
Minimum solid concrete thickness: 20.3 cm (8 in.).

Minimum concrete block size: 20.3 x 20.3 x 40.6 cm (8 x 8 x 16 in.).
Minimum horizontal space between lag bolts: 41 cm (16 in.).

) O G ¢

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

- =]
\/ »  Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.) using a 10
mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.

x  Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

Insert lag bolt anchors [05]. Then insert lag bolts [04] using a drill and
the allen driver bit [03].

A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of the
lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:

X Be sure the anchors [05] seat flush with the concrete surface.
x  Tighten the lag bolts [04] only until they are pulled firmly against
the wall plate [01].

DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [04].

3-3 Insert anchors and lag bolts
r
\

Mg
S
Q} m

[04]

) o

\.
6901-002034 09 7




4 Hang Your TV onto the Wall Plate

I Hang your TV onto the wall plate [01]. '—\

[01] [01]

N

S

—[02]

A. Pull down on cord to release ClickStands.

5 Ma nage Ca bles B. Gently pull the TV away from the wall. ClickStands will fall into

place. —

C. Complete cabling. \
Pull down on cord to lift ClickStands.

Ease the TV back to the wall. ClickStands will slide upward.

8 6901-002034 09



6901-002034 09



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT
D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques techniques voiraiapages

Capacité de charge - NE PAS DEPASSER : 56.6 kg (125 Ibs) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d’autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.

X Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du moniteur et du support.

X Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!

X  Sivous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de I'installation, du montage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit,
veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientéle du fabricant.

X Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Outils nécessaires Voir a la page 3

Piéces et quincaillerie fournies voiraapages

A AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les pieces sont présentes et qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piece est manquante ou
endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutét le service clientele. N'utilisez jamais de piéces endommagées!

REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diameétre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées MO X 00 mm. Les piéces comprises ne doivent pas
nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le
téIéViseur Voir ala page 4

1-1 Sélectionnez le diamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie voiraiapage 4

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a I'une des configurations

de quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat).

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de de 14 mm (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier)

C. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 24 mm (pour les téléviseurs avec un dos irrégulier qui nécessitent plus long que les 14 mm donnés par les
entretoises.)

Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetées au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A ATTENTION : Evitezles dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'’il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les supports sur
le moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle. Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et
d’entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat voirla page s

Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 12 mm [06] utilisez la rondelle M4 [12].

la vis M6 x 14 mm [08] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13].

la vis M8 x 16 mm [10] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur avec dos irrégulier voir 1a page 5

1. Poussezla rondelle a épaulement [14] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [02].
2. Pressezlarondelle a épaulement [14] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionné a I'étape 1-2.

Si le dos de votre téléviseur est incurvé ou obstrué, ou si vous avez besoin d'un espace plus grand pour les cables, les creux ou les protubérances, utilisez les
entretoises de 14 mm ou 24 mm [15 ou 16].

Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 30 mm [07] utilisez la rondelle M4 [12] et I'entretoise [15].

la vis M6 x 40 mm [09] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13] et I'entretoise [16].

la vis M8 x 40 mm [11] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13] et I'entretoise [16].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Les configurations standard sont illustrées. Consultez le Service a la clientéle pour toute application particuliére ou si vous avez des doutes quant a la
quincaillerie a utiliser.

2 Réglez Ia |Ongueur du Cable Voir ala page 5

Pour régler la longueur du cordon, tirez celui-ci délicatement en I'éloignant des fixations.
Pour faciliter I'accés, les cables doivent étre au méme niveau que le bas du téléviseur.

10 6901-002034 09



3 Installation sur des murs avec montants de bois Voir a la page 6

3-1 Trouvez les montants voiralapages

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Vérifiez le centre de chaque montant a I'aide d’un poing¢on ou d’un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
X |‘épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).
X Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) (nominale 38 x 75 mm/1,5 x 3 po).

3-2 Faites des marques sur le mur voiraapage 6

Mettez la plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

3-3 Percez les trous de guidage voir a ia page 6

A ATTENTION : Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 70 mm (2,75 po) a I'aide d'un foret de 5 mm (3/16 po).

3-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fonds voir aa page 6

Al'aide d’'une perceuse et d'un embout d'entrainement Allen [03] serrez les boulons tire-fond [04].
A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [04].
X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [04] jusqu'a ce qu'ils s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

3 Montage sur béton vois iapage

3-1 Faites des marques sur le mur voir ala page 7

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».

Mettez la plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.
A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Montez la plague murale [01] directement sur la surface de béton.

X Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po)

X Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)

3-2 Percez les trous de guidage voiralapage 7

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Lesavant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) a I'aide d'un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po) de diamétre.
x  Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

3-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond voir a 1a page 7

Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [05]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [04] a I'aide d'une perceuse et d'un embout d’entrainement
Allen [03].

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond.
Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessures !

X Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [05] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [04] jusqu'a ce qu'ils s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

x  NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [04].

4 Accrochez le téléviseur a la plaque murale vois iapages

Accrochez le téléviseur a la plaque murale [01].

5 GeStiOn des Cables Voir ala page 8

A.Tirez sur le cable vers le bas pour déverrouiller le ClickStands.

B. Eloignez doucement le téléviseur du mur. Le ClickStands se mettra en place.
C. Terminez le raccordement des cables.

Tirez sur le cable vers le bas pour soulever le ClickStands.

Ramenez doucement le téléviseur au mur. Le ClickStands coulissera vers le haut.

6901-002034 09 11



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DES
PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Spezifikationen siheseites

Hoéchstzuladssiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 56.6 kg (125 Ibs) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.

x  Die Wand muss das Flinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Monitor und Halterung tragen kénnen.

X  Dieses Produkt ist nicht fur die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltrdgern geeignet!

x  Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel beziiglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts
haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst des Herstellers oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.

X Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

Erforderliche Werkzeuge sieneseites

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien sicheseites

A WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fithren kénnen.

Priifen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum
Handler zuriick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M0 X 00mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm fiir die Lange. Es wird nicht das gesamte
mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

1 Auswihlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der
Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher sichescites

1-1 Wihlen Sie Linge und Durchmesser der Befestigungsmaterialien siche seite s

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird lhnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie Ihren Fernsehertyp mit den
Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der nachsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschlagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)

B. Montage mit 14-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)

C. Montage mit 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fiir Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite, fir die 14-mm-Abstandhalter zu kurz sind.)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsatze an der Riickseite
Ihres Fernsehers schrauben.

A VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegénge fiir die Befestigung der Anschlussplatten
am Monitor vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand stoBen, brechen Sie die Montage unverziiglich ab und rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden

Sie die kiirzeste Schrauben-Abstandhalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen mdglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen
Schrauben kann Ihr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite siche seite 4

Verwenden Sie in Schritt T mit

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [06] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [12].

M6 x 14 mm-Schrauben [08] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [13].

M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [10] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [13].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande benétigen, wéhlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite siehe seite s

1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [14] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatten [02].
2. Driicken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [14] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-2 ausgewahlt haben.

Wenn Ihr Fernseher eine gewdlbte oder unebene Riickseite aufweist oder Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstinde benétigen, verwenden Sie
die 14-mm- oder 24-mm-Abstandhalter [15 bzw. 16].

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 30 mm-Schrauben [07] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [12] und die Abstandhalter [15].

M6 x 40 mm-Schrauben [09] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [13] und die Abstandhalter [16].

M8 x 40 mm-Schrauben [11] die M6/M8 Unterlegscheiben [13] und die Abstandhalter [16].
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Die Abbildungen zeigen Standardkonfigurationen. Fiir Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind,
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

2 Kabellidnge anpassen sieseies

Ziehen Sie zum Anpassen der Kabelldnge das Kabel vorsichtig von den Anschlussplatten weg.
Fur einen leichteren Zugang sollten Kabel am Boden des Fernsehers ausgerichtet werden.

12 6901-002034 09



3 Montage an Holzbalken sicheseites

3-1 Suchen Sie die Balken siche seite 6

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-Kante-Balkensucher.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
x  Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 Zoll) nicht Gberschreiten.
X Mindestmalle der Holzbalken: Gblich 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 Zoll) (nominell 38 x 75 mm /1,5 x 3 Zoll).

3-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand siehe seite s

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlécher.

3-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siche seite 6

A VORSICHT: Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5-mm-Bohrer (3/16 Zoll) bis zu 70 mm (2.75 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.

3-4 Anziehen der Ankerschrauben siche seite 6
Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] mit einem Bohrer mit dem Sechskanteinsatz [03] an.
A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] NICHT zu fest an.
X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben nur so weit an, bis sie fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

3 Montage an einer Betonwand sineseie

3-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand siehe seite 7

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlécher.

A VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [01] direkt an der Betonflache.

X Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 Zoll)

X Mindestmalle der Betonbl6cke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 Zoll)

3-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siche seite 7

A VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden!

X Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 Zoll) bis zu 75 mm (3 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.
X Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen den Blocken.

3-3 Einsetzen der Diibel und Ankerschrauben siche seite 7

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubendiibel [05] ein. Schrauben Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [04] mit einem Bohrer und dem Sechskanteinsatz [03] fest.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschdden! Eine unsachgeméfe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

x  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Dibel [05] biindig mit der Betonflache abschliefen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] NICHT zu fest an.

4 Aufhingen des Fernseher an der Wandplatte siene seices

Hangen Sie den Fernseher an die Wandplatte [01].

5 Ka bE|ﬁj hrung Siehe Seite 8

A. Ziehen Sie das Kabel nach unten, um die ClickStands zu I6sen.

B. Ziehen Sie den Fernseher vorsichtig von der Wand weg. Die ClickStands rasten ein.

C. Stellen Sie die Verkabelung fertig.

Ziehen Sie das Kabel nach unten, um die ClickStands anzuheben.

Legen Sie den Fernseher wieder vorsichtig an die Wand an. Die ClickStands gehen nach oben.

6901-002034 09 13



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO.

Especificaciones consuite1apiginas

Peso maximo-NO SUPERAR: 56.6 kg (125 Ib) incluidos el televisor y los accesorios.

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales.
x  No utilice este producto para ningun otro propésito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.

X La pared debe ser capaz de soportar hasta cinco veces el peso del monitor y la montura combinados.

X  iEste producto no esta disefiado para utilizar en paredes con montantes de metal!

X Sino entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacion, el montaje o el uso del producto, péngase en contacto con el
servicio de atencidn al cliente del fabricante o llame a un técnico cualificado.

X El fabricante no se responsabiliza de ningtin daio o lesion resultante del montaje incorrecto o el uso indebido.

Herramientas necesarias consuitelapaginas

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados consuite a pagina 3

A ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequenas que podrian causar asfixia si se tragasen.

Antes de comenzar a montar la unidad, verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buen estado. En caso de que falten piezas o alguna esté danada, no
devuelva el elemento defectuoso al distribuidor. Pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

NOTA: M4, M6 o M8 describe el didametro, mm describe la longitud de los tornillos que estan etiquetados M0 X 00mm. No se utilizardn todos los elementos
de sujecion incluidos.

1 Seleccione los elementos de sujecion y los soportes de la montura
del tE|EViSOI' Consulte la pagina 4

1-1 Seleccione el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion consuite la pagina 4

El tipo de televisor le ayudara a determinar la configuracion de elementos de sujecion que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracién de elementos de sujecién

recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcidn de instalacion sin espaciadores (televisores con parte posterior plana).

B. Opcién de instalacion utilizando espaciadores de 14mm (televisores con la parte posterior irregular)

C. Opcion de instalacién utilizando espaciadores de 24mm (Para televisores con la parte posterior irregular que requieren mas longitud de la que ofrece el
espaciador de 14 mm.)

Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los orificios roscados de la parte posterior del televisor para determinar el didmetro correcto del tornillo (M4, M6 o M8).

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daios materiales. Verifique que haya roscas adecuadas para sujetar los soportes al monitor.
Si nota resistencia, no continte y pédngase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Utilice la combinacion de tornillo y espaciador mas corta que se
ajuste a sus necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecién demasiado largos puede danar el televisor.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior plana consuite I pagina 4

En el paso 1, si seleccioné el:

perno M4 x 12 mm [06] utilice la arandela M4 [12].

perno M6 x 14 mm [08] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [13].

tornillo con diametro M8 x 16 mm [10] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [13].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior irregular consuite la pagin 5

1. Empuje la arandela de aislamiento [14] a través de las aberturas correspondientes de los soportes [02].
2. Encajela arandela de aislamiento [14] en el espaciador que seleccioné en el paso 1-2.

Si el televisor tiene la parte posterior curvada u obstruida, o si necesita mas espacio para cables, huecos o protuberancias, utilice los espaciadores de 14 mm o
24mm[15016].

En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 30 mm [07] utilice la arandela [12] y el espaciador M4 [15].

tornillo M6 x 40mm [09] utilice la arandela [13] y el espaciador M6/M8 [16].

tornillo M8 x 40 mm [11] utilice la arandela [13] y el espaciador M6/M8 [16].
Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Se muestran las configuraciones estandar. Para aplicaciones especiales, o si no estéd seguro de la seleccion de elementos de sujecion, pongase en contacto con
el servicio de atencion al cliente.

2 AjUSte de Ia |OngitUd del Cable Consulte la pagina 5

Para ajustar la longitud del cable, tire suavemente del él para apartarlo de los soportes.
Para facilitar el acceso, los cables deben estar al mismo nivel que la parte posterior del televisor.

14 6901-002034 09



3 Montaje en montantes de madera consueapsginas

3-1 Localice los montantes consuite la pagina 6

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.
Verifique el centro de cada montante utilizando un punzén, un clavo fino o un localizador de montantes de borde a borde.

A PRECAUCl()N: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales.
x  Ningun material que cubra la pared debe superar los 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Tamano minimo del montante de madera: comun 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (hominal 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 in).

3'2 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 6

Nivele la placa de pared [01] y marque la posicion de los orificios.

3-3 Taladre los orificios guia consulte Ia pagina 6

A PRECAUCl()N: los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 70 mm (2,75 in.), utilizando una broca de 5 mm (3/16 in.) de didmetro.

3-4 Apriete los pernos tirafondo consuite Ia pagina 6

Utilizando un taladro y la broca Allen [03], apriete los pernos tirafondo [04].
A PRECAUCl()N: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales.

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [04].
X  Apriete los pernos tirafondo solo hasta que queden firmemente sujetos contra la placa de pared [01].

3 Montaje en pared de hormigon consue s pigina7

3'1 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 7

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicién de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.

Nivele la placa de pared [01] y marque la posicion de los orificios.

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales.

X Monte la placa de pared [01] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigon.
X Grosor minimo del hormigdn macizo: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Tamafo minimo del bloque de hormigon: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3-2 Taladre los orificios guia consulte la pagina 7

A PRECAUC'()N: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales:

X Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 in.) utilizando una broca de 10 mm (3/8 in.) de diametro.
x  Nunca taladre en el mortero entre los bloques.

3-3 Inserte los anclajes y los pernos tirafondo consulte Ia pagina 7

Inserte los anclajes de los pernos tirafondo [05]. A continuacion inserte los pernos tirafondo [04] utilizando un taladro y la broca Allen [03].

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecion del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o daflos materiales:

X Asegurese de que los anclajes [05] estan asentados al mismo nivel que la superficie de hormigon.

X Apriete los pernos tirafondo [04] solo hasta que queden firmemente sujetos contra la placa de pared [01].

x  NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [04].

4 Colgar el televisor en la placa de pared consuieia piginas

Cuelgue el televisor en la placa de pared [01].

5 OrganizaCién de CableS Consulte la pagina 8

A.Tire hacia abajo del cable o suelte ClickStands.

B. Tire con suavidad del cable para apartarlo de la pared. ClickStands caerd a su posicion.
C. Complete el cableado.

Tire hacia abajo del cable o levante ClickStands.

Afloje la parte posterior del televisor de la pared. ClickStands se deslizara hacia arriba.

6901-002034 09 15



Portugueés
I INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES DE USAR |

ESpECiﬁcag()eS Consulte a pagina 3

Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 56.6 kg (125 Ibs.) incluindo TV e acessérios

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X Nao use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.

x A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso do monitor e do suporte combinados.

X Este produto néo foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!

X Se houver duvida sobre essas instrugcdes ou sobre a seguranca da instalacdo, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com o Atendimento
ao Cliente do fabricante ou ligue para um prestador de servicos qualificado.

X Ofabricante nao se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

Ferramentas necessarias consuiteapaginas

Pecas e ferramentas fornecidas consuiteapaginas

A AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pegas estao incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo devolva
o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pegas danificadas!

OBSERVAGAO: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o didmetro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como MO X 00 mm. Nem todas as ferramentas
incluidas serao usadas.

1 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte 0s SUPOItES consuite apaginas

1-1 Selecione o diametro e 0 comprimento consuite a pagina 4

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuracao que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configuragdo na proxima pagina.

A: Instalacdo sem espacadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)

B: Instalacdo usando espacadores de 14 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

C: Instalacdo usando espacadores de 24 mm (para TVs com parte traseira irregular e que exigem um comprimento maior do que o oferecido por um espagador
de 14 mm.)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢oes rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o didmetro correto do parafuso (M4, M6, ou M8).

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes no monitor.
Se vocé encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servigo ao cliente. Use a combinagao mais curta de parafuso e espacador para acomodar
suas necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira plana consuite a pagina 4

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [06] use a arruela M4 [12].

Parafuso M6 x 14 mm [08] use a arruela M6/M8 [13].

Parafuso M6 x 16 mm [10] use a arruela M6/M8 [13].

Confirme que os suportes estdo nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

Se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das configuragdes abaixo.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira irregular consuite a pagina s

1. Empurre a arruela de pressao [14] pelas aberturas adequadas dos suportes [02].
2. Encaixe a arruela de pressao [14] no espacador selecionado na etapa 1-2.

Se aTV tiver a parte traseira curva ou obstruida, ou se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, use o espacador de 14 mm ou 24 mm
[15 ou 16].

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 30 mm [07], use a arruela M4 [12] e o espacador [15].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [09], use a arruela M6/M8 [13] e o espagador [16].

Parafuso M8 x 40 mm [11], use a arruela M6/M8 [13] e o espacador [16].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de trds da TV.

As configuracdes padrao sdo mostradas. Para aplicagdes especiais, ou se vocé nao tiver certeza sobre sua selecao de ferramentas, contate o Servico ao cliente.

2 Ajustar o Compl‘imento dO fIO Consulte a pagina 5

Para ajustar o comprimento do fio, puxe-o gentilmente para longe dos suportes.
Para facilitar o acesso, os fios devem ficar nivelados com a parte inferior da TV.

16 6901-002034 09



3 Montagem com parafuso na madeira consuite apaginas

3'1 Encontre os pinos Consulte a pagina 6

Para obter assisténcia na determinacéo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Verifique o centro de cada pino com um furador ou prego fino, ou um detector de estrutura de borda a borda.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
X Qualquer material que cubra a parede nao deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).
X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 pol.).

3-2 Marque a parede consulte a pagina 6

Nivele a placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

3-3 Faca os furos-piloto consulte a pagina 6

A CUIDADO: 05 furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados em uma profundidade de 70 mm (2,75 pol.), usando uma broca de 5 mm (3/16 pol.) de diametro.

3-4 Prenda os parafusos interfragmentarios consutte a pagina 6

Usando uma furadeira e uma broca com ponta Allen [03], aperte os parafusos sextavados [04].

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentérios [04].
X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentérios somente até serem puxados firmemente contra a parede [01].

3 Montagem em parede de concreto 7

3-1 Marque a parede consuite a pagina 7

Para obter assisténcia na determinacdo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Nivele a placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Monte a placa da parede [01] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

X Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 pol.)

3-2 Faca os furos-piloto consulte a pagina 7

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados a uma profundidade de 75 mm (3 pol.) usando uma broca com 10 mm (3/8 pol.) de diametro.
X Nunca perfure o cimento entre os blocos.

3-3 Insira as ancoras e os parafusos interfragmentarios consuite a pagina 7

Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentario [05]. Insira os parafusos sextavados [04] usando uma furadeira e a broca com ponta Allen [03].

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  Certifique-se de que as ancoras [05] estdo niveladas com a superficie de concreto.
X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [04] somente até serem puxados firmemente contra a placa de parede [01].

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [04].

4 Prenda a TV na placa de parede consuite s piginas

Prenda aTV na placa de parede [01].

5 Tratamento dos cabos Consulte a pégina 8

A. Puxe o fio para baixo para liberar os ClickStands.

B. Com cuidado, puxe a TV para longe da parede. Os ClickStands entrardo no local certo.
C. Conclua o cabeamento.

Puxe o fio para baixo para levantar os ClickStands.

Recoste a TV novamente na parede. Os ClickStands deslizardo para cima.

6901-002034 09 17



Nederlands

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING VOORAFGAAND

AAN HET GEBRUIK

Specificaties zipaginas

Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 56.6 kg (125 Ibs) inclusief tv en accessoires

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

X Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.

x  De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van het scherm en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.

x  Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!

x  Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met
de klantenservice van de fabrikant of belt u met een erkend vakman.
De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

Benodlgd gereedschap zipaginas
Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen zipaginas

A WAARSCHUWING: pit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde
item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van het label
MO0 X 00 mm. Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

1 Tv-materialen en tv-beugels voor montage selecteren zepsgina s

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren zie pagina 4

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv op de

volgende pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

C. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 24 mm (voor tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant die meer lengte nodig hebben dan het afstandsringetje van
14 mm biedt)

U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op
het scherm te bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke
combinatie van schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv
beschadigen.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant zie pagina 4

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm schroef [06], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [12].

M6 x 14 mm schroef [08], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13].

M8 x 16 mm schroef [10], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13].
Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de onderstaande configuraties.

1-2 Beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant zie paginas

1. Duw het schouderplaatje [14] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [02].
2. Klik het schouderplaatje [14] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-2 hebt geselecteerd.

Als uw tv een gebogen achterkant of een achterkant met uitsteeksels heeft, of als u meer ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels,
gebruikt u het afstandsringetje van 14 mm of 24 mm [15 of 16].

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 30 mm schroef [07], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [12] en het afstandsringetje [15].

M6 x 40 mm schroef [09], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13] en het afstandsringetje [16].
M8 x 40 mm schroef [11], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13] en het afstandsringetje [16].
Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de
klantenservice.

2 Pas de lengte van het snoer aanzipaginas

Als u de lengte van het snoer wilt aanpassen, trekt u het snoer voorzichtig weg van de beugels.
Voor eenvoudige toegang moeten de snoeren waterpas liggen met de onderkant van de tv.

18 6901-002034 09



3 Montage aan een houten drager ziepsginas

3-1 De dragers zoeken zie pagina 6

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.
Controleer het midden van elke drager met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!
X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 in).
X Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in) (nominaal 38 x 75 mm /1,5 x 3 in).

3-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen zie pagina6

Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

3-3 Montagegaten boren zie paginas

A VOORZICHTIG: pe montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 70 mm (2.75 in.) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5 mm (3/16 in).

3-4 De bouten vastdraaien zie pagina6

Zet de bouten [04] vast met behulp van een boor en de inbussleutel [03].
A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

x  Draai de bouten NIET te strak [04].
X Draai de bouten alleen vast tot ze stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

3 Montage aan een betonnen muur zepagina»

3-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen ze pagina7

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.

Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.
A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!
x  Bevestig de wandplaat [01] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.
X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 in)

X Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in)

3-2 Montagegaten boren zie pagina 7

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

X  De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 in).
X Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

3-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen zie pagina7

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [05]. Plaats vervolgens de bouten [04] met behulp van een boor en de inbussleutel [03].

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk
letsel of materiéle schade :

X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [05] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

x  Draai de bouten [04] alleen vast tot ze stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

x  Draai de bouten NIET te strak [04].

4 De tv aan de wandplaat hangen zi paginas

Hang de tv aan de wandplaat [01].

5 Ka belbeheer Zie pagina 8

A.Trek het snoer omlaag om de ClickStands vrij te geven.

B. Trek de tv voorzichtig weg van de wand. De ClickStands vallen op hun plaats.
C. Voltooi de bekabeling.

Trek het snoer omlaag om de ClickStands op te tillen.

Beweeg de tv voorzichtig terug naar de wand. De ClickStands schuiven omhoog.

6901-002034 09 19



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE
QUESTO PRODOTTO

SpeCiﬁChe Vedere a pagina 3

Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 56.6 kg (125 libbre) comprende televisore e accessori.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

x  Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.

X La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del monitor e di tutti i supporti.

X Questo prodotto non e progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

X Seleistruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dell'installazione, dell’assemblaggio o dell’utilizzo del prodotto, contattare
I'Assistenza clienti del produttore oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non e responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall’assemblaggio o dall’'uso non corretti.

Strumenti riChiesti Vedere a pagina 3

Pezzi e componenti forniti vedere a paginas

A ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta danneggiato, non
riportare I'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

NOTA: M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate MO X 00mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella
confezione verranno usati.

1 Selezionare i componenti e le staffe di montaggio del televisore

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti vedere a pagina 4

Il tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare quale configurazione dei componenti usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei
componenti suggerita nella pagina successiva.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto).
B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare).

C. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 24 mm (per televisori con il retro irregolare che richiedono una lunghezza maggiore di quella fornita dal
distanziatore da 14 mm).

Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente ad assicurare le staffe
al monitor. Se si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. Per rispondere alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/
distanziatore piu corta. Limpiego di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro piatto vedere apaginas

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 12 mm [06] usare la rondella M4 [12].

vite M6 x 14 mm [08] usare la rondella M6/M8 [131].

vite del diametro M8 x 16 mm [10] usare la rondella M6/M8 [13].
Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle configurazioni sottostanti.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare vedere a pagina 5

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [14] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [02].
2. Farscattare la rondella spallamento [14] nel distanziatore selezionato al passo 1-2.

Se il televisore ha il retro curvo o ostruito, oppure se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, usare un distanziatore da 14 mm
o un distanziatore da 24 mm [15 0 16].

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 30 mm [07] usare la rondella M4 [12] e il distanziatore [15].
vite M6 x 40 mm [09] usare la rondella M6/M8 [13] e il distanziatore [16].
vite M8 x 40 mm [11] usare la rondella M6/M8 [13] e il distanziatore [16].
Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

L'illustrazione mostra le configurazioni standard. Per applicazioni particolari, o in caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla selezione dell’hardware, rivolgersi
all'Assistenza clienti.

2 Regolazione della lunghezza del cavo veerea paginas

Per regolare la lunghezza del cavo, allontanare delicatamente il cavo dalle staffe.
Per facilitare I'accesso, i cavi dovrebbero essere livellati con la base del televisore.

20 6901-002034 09



3 Montaggio su montante in |egn0 Vedere a pagina 6

3-1 Identificare i montanti

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, € possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.
Verificare il centro di ciascun montante con un punteruolo o un chiodo sottile, oppure usare un cercamontanti per rilevare la distanza da bordo a bordo.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve eccedere i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
X  Dimensione minima del montante di legno: comune 51x102 mm (2 x 4 poll.) (nominale 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 poll.).

3-2 Contrassegnare la parete vedere a pagina

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

3'3 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 6

A ATTENZIONE: i fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 70 mm (2,75 poll.), con una punta per trapano dal diametro di 5 mm (3/16
poll.).

3'4 Serrare i tirafondi vederea pagina 6

Con un trapano avvitatore e l'inserto esagonale [03] serrare i tirafondi [04].
A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [04].
X  Serrare i tirafondi [04] solo fino a quando non sono tirati fermamente contro la piastra a muro [01].

3 Montaggio su una parete in calcestruzzo pi€no vedere pagina?

3'1 Contrassegnare la parete Vedere a pagina 7

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, € possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Montare la piastra a muro [01] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 poll.)

x  Dimensione minima del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 poll.)

3-2 Praticare i fori guida vedere a pagina7

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

x| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 75 mm (3 poll.) con una punta per trapano dal diametro di 10 mm (3/8 poll.).
X Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi.

3-3 Inserirei tasselli e i tirafondi vedere a pagina 7

Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [05]. Quindi, inserire i tirafondi [04] con un trapano avvitatore e inserto esagonale [03].

A ATTENZIONE: evitare Ia possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi.
Per evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X Assicurarsi che i tasselli [05] siano inseriti a livello con la superficie del calcestruzzo.

X Serrare i tirafondi [04] solo fino a quando non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [04].

4 Appendere il televisore sulla piastra a MUrO vederes paginas

Appendere il televisore sulla piastra a muro [01].

5 GeStiOne dei CaVi Vedere a pagina 8

A.Tirare i cordoncini verso il basso per rilasciare i ClickStand.

B. Allontanare delicatamente il televisore dalla parete. | ClickStand andranno in posizione.
C. Completare il cablaggio.

Tirare i cordoncini verso il basso per sollevare i ClickStand.

Facilitare il ritorno del televisore verso la parete. | ClickStand scivoleranno verso l'alto.

6901-002034 09



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN KAYTTAMISTA

Te kl‘l iset tiEdOt katso sivu 3

Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 56.6 kg (125 Ibs) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisélaitteet.

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kaytad laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kadytttarkoituksiin.

X Seinan taytyy kestaa viisi kertaa ndyton ja telineen yhteispaino.

X Laitetta ei voi asentaa seinélle, jossa on metallikoolaus!

X Jos et ymmarra ndita ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamisen, asennuksen tai kdyttamisen turvallisuuteen liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun tai soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.

X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Tarvittavat tyokalut wisosivus

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat atsosivus

A VAROITUS: Laite sisaltas pieni osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, ettd pakkaus siséltda kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun; ala palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Ala kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintdtapa on MO X 00mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana toimitettuja
kiinnitysosia ei kayteta.

1 valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV:n kiinnikkeet wisosivs

1-1 valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus katsosivu4

Television tyyppi auttaa maarittamaan kaytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman valikappaleita (TV:, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus 14 mm:n valikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaanndllinen)

C. Asennus 24 mm:n valikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaannollinen ja joihin 14 mm:n vélikappale ei ole riittava.)

Ruuvaa ruuveja kdsin TV:n takaosaan maarittaaksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilvahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, etta kiinnikkeiden kiinnittamiseksi on sopivat kierteet. Jos kohtaat vastustusta,
lopeta valittomasti ja ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhintd mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-valikappale-yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien
kayttdminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittiminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on tasainen katso sivu4

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 12mm pultti [06], kdytd M4-aluslevya [12].

M6 x 14 mm pultti [08], kayta M6/M8-aluslevya [13].

M8 x 16 mm pultti [10], kdyta M6/M8-aluslevya [13].
Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Jos tarvitset lisétilaa johtoja, syvennyksid tai ulokkeita varten, kayta jotakin alla esitetyista asennustavoista.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittiminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epéatasainen katsosivus

1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [14] kiinnikkeiden aukkojen |api [02].

2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [14] kohdassa 1-2 valittuun vélikappaleeseen.

Jos TV:n takaosa on kaareva tai epasaannéllinen, tai jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta joko 14 mm:n, 24 mm:n tai 38 mm:n
vélikappaleita [15 tai 16].

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 30 mm pultti [07], kdytd M4-aluslevya [12] ja vdlikappaletta [15].

M6 x 40mm pultti [09], kdytda M6/M8-aluslevya [13] ja valikappaletta [16].

M8 x 40mm pultti [11], kdytda M6/M8-aluslevya [13] ja valikappaletta [16].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Kuvassa tavalliset asennustavat. Ota erityistapauksissa ja kiinnitysosien valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissa yhteyttd asiakaspalveluun.

2 Johdon pituuden saatiminen wcosvis

Saada johdon pituutta vetamalla sita kevyesti pois kiinnikkeista.
Kasittelyn helpottamiseksi, johtojoen tulisi olla samassa tasossa television pohjan kanssa.

22 6901-002034 09



3 Kiinnittiminen koolauspuihin woswe

3-1 Etsi koolauspuut katso sivu 6

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Etsi jokaisen koolauspuun keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

A VAROITUS: viltd mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Seinda peittavdan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintdan 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (vdhimmaiskoko 38x75 mm /1.5 x 3 in).

3-2 Merkitse reikien paikat seindin katsosivus

Aseta seindlevy [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

3-3 Poraa ohjausreiit katsosivus

AVAROITUS: Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vihintain 70 mm (2,75 in.) ja ne téytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 5mm:n (3/16 in.) terlla.

3-4 Kirista kansiruuvit katsosivus

Kirista kansiruuvit [04] kdyttamalla poraa ja kuusiokoloteraa [03].
A VAROITUS: vilta mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

x  ALA kirista kansiruuveja [04] liikaa.
X Kirista kansiruuveja vain siihen asti, kunnes ne painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [01] vasten.

3 Kiinnittiminen betoniseindan wroswr

3-1 Merkitse reikien paikat seindin katsosivu7

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.

Aseta seindlevy [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Kiinnita seindlevy [01] suoraan betonipinnalle.

X Betonin vahimmadispaksuus: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3-2 Poraa ohjausreiit katsosivu7

A VAROITUS: vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Ohjausreidt TAYTYY porata 75 mm:n syvyyteen (3 in.) 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) teraa kayttamalla.
x  Al3 poraa harkkojen vilissa olevaan laastiin.

3-3 Kiinnité ankkurit ja kansiruuvit katso sivu7

Kiinnita kansiruuvin ankkurit [05]. Kiinnita sitten kansiruuvit [04] poraa ja kuusiokoloteraa [03] kayttamalla.

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilovahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kdytto voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten
tai laitevaurioiden valttamiseksi:

x  Varmista, ettd ankkureiden [05] kannat ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

X Kiri_sté kansiruuveja [04] kunnes nepainuvat tiukasti seindlevya [01] vasten.

x  ALA kirista kansiruuveja [04] liikaa.

4 Television kiinnittiminen seinilevyyn wsosws

Television kiinnittdminen seindlevyyn [01].

5 Kaapelisuojat itsosius

A.Veda johtoa alaspdin ClickStands-kiinnittimien vapauttamiseksi.

B. Siirra televisio varovasti pois seinalta. ClickStand-kiinnikkeet menevit paikalleen.
C. Viimeistele johtojen vetaminen.

Veda johtoa alaspdin ClickStands-kiinnikkeiden nostamiseksi.

Kiinnita televisio takaisin seinalle. ClickStand-suojat liukuvat ylospain.

6901-002034 09 23



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVANDER
DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer sesidans

Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 56.6 kg (125 Ibs) inkluderar TV och tillbehor.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Anvénd inte denna produkt fér andra andamal én dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.

X Vaggen maste kunna bdra en vikt pa upp till fem génger bildskdarm och upphangning tillsammans.

X Produkten &r inte avsedd for anvandning pa vaggar med metallreglar.

X Om duinte forstar dessa anvisningar eller &r tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvdandningen &r saker, kontakta tillverkarens kundtjanst
eller en kvalificerad tekniker.

x  Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som férorsakats av felaktig montering eller anvandning.

Verktyg som behovs sesidans

Medfoljande delar och monteringstillbehor s sicans

A VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgéra kvavningsrisk om de sviljs.

Innan du pabdrjar hopmontering ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och &r intakta. Om nadgon del saknas eller ar skadad ska du inte returnera den
skadade produkten till din aterforséljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!

Obs! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas MO X 00 mm. Alla monteringstillbeh6r som medféljer kommer inte
att anvandas.

1 Vilja TV-monteringstillbehor och montera TV-fasten sesins

1-1 Vilja diameter och lingd pa monteringstillbehéren sesidan 4

Med hjélp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehor du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehor du behover till din typ av TV pa nésta sida.
A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida)

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida)

C. Installationsalternativ med 24 mm distansbrickor (for TV med ojamn baksida som kraver mer langd @n en 14 mm distansbricka ger.)

Skruva in skruvarna for hand i den gangade insatsen pa baksidan av tv:n for att faststélla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).

A F6RS|KT|GT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att det finns tillrdackligt langa gangor for att sakra fastena vid
bildskarmen. Om du kdnner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjanst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behover.
Om du anvander monteringstillbeh&r som ar for Ianga kan de skada din TV.

1-2 Montera fisten pa en TV med plan baksida sesidan4

Om duisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [06] ska du anvanda M4 bricka [12].

M6 x 14 mm skruv [08] ska du anvdanda M6/M8 bricka [13].
M8 x 16 mm skruv [10] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [13].
Kontrollera att fastena @r jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

Valj en av konfigurationerna nedan om du behéver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 Montera fisten pa en TV med ojamn baksida sesidans

1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [14] genom lampliga 6ppningar i fastena [02].
2. Satt fast ansatsbrickan [14]i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-2.

Om din TV har bojd eller skrymmande baksida eller om du behdver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar anvéander du 14 mm eller 24 mm
distansbricka [15 eller 16].

Omduisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 30 mm skruv [07] ska du anvdanda M4 bricka [12] och distansbricka [15].

M6 x 40 mm skruv [09] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [13] och distansbricka [16].

M8 x 40 mm skruv [11] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [13] och distansbricka [16].

Kontrollera att fastena ar jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

Standardutféranden visas. For specialinstallationer, eller om du inte &r séker pa vilka monteringstillbehor du ska valja, kontakta kundtjanst.

2 Justera sladdldngd sesens

Dra forsiktigt bort sladden fran fastena om du behover justera sladdlangden.
For att det ska vara enkelt att komma at bor sladdarna vara i linje med TV:ns undersida.

24 6901-002034 09



3 Montering pa triregel s.uns

3-1 Leta upp reglarna sesidans

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Markera varje regels mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsokare (kant till kant).

A FbRSlKTlGT: Undbvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!
X Material som tacker vaggen far inte dverstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).
X Minimistorlek pa traregel: gemensam 51x102 mm (2 x 4 tum) (nominell 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 tum).

3-2 Markera pa viggen sesidans

Se till att vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

3-3 Forborra hal sesidans

A F6RS|KT|GT: de férborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 70 mm (2,75 tum) med en 5 mm (3/16 tum) borrspets.

3-4 Dra at fastskruvarna sesidans

Med en borr och sexkantsborrspets [03] drar du at fastskruvarna [04].
A FbRSlKTlGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

x  DRA INTE at fastskruvarna [04] for hart.
x  Dra endast at fastskruvarna [04] tills de pressas mot vaggplattan [01].

3 Montering pa betongvigg sesin

3-1 Markera pa viggen sesidan7

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.

Se tiII"att vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!
X Montera vaggplattan [01] direkt pa betongytan.

X Minimitjocklek pa massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum)

X Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 tum)

3-2 Forborra hal sesidan7

A F6R5|KT|GT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

x  De forborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) med en 10 mm (3/8 tum) diameters borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan blocken.

3-3 sitta fast ankare och fastskruvar sesidan?

Satt i fastskruvsankare [05]. Satt sedan i fastskruvarna [04] med en borr och sexkantsborrspets [03].
A FORSIKTIGT: undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador:

X  Setill att ankarna [05] sitter plant mot betongytan.
X  Draendast at fastskruvarna [04] till dess att de sitter stadigt mot vdaggplattan [01].
x  DRA INTE at fastskruvarna [04] for hart.

4 Hinga TV:n pa vaggplattan sesns

Hang TV:n pa vaggplattan [01].

5 Kabelhantering se s

A. Dra sladden nedat for att frigora ClickStands.

B. Dra forsiktigt ut tv:n fran vaggen. ClickStands klickar pa plats.
C. Avsluta kabeldragningen.

Dra sladden nedat for att lyfta ClickStands.

Skjut forsiktigt tillbaka tv:n mot vaggen. ClickStands skjuts uppat.

6901-002034 09

25



BAXHbIE MUHCTPYKLIU NO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU UHCTPYKLUU - NEPER, SKCMTYATALIMEN
MOJIHOCTbIO NMPOYTUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHN4YecKne XapaKTepUCTUKMN cw.crp.3

Harpy3ka Ha nsgenve — HE MPEBDILUATbD: 56.6 Kr (125 ¢pyHTOB), BKNtoUasn TeNeBM30p 1 BCe HEOOXOAVMbIE MPUHAASIEXHOCTY.

A NMPEAOCTEPEXKEHUE! Cobnionaitte npasuna 6e30MacHOCTY, 4To6bl NPeoTBPaTHTh BO3MOXHbIe TPaBMbl U NOBPEXKAeHME MMyLecTBal

X He ucnonb3yinTe n3genue A1 Kakon-n16o Lienu, ABHO He OFOBOPEHHO NPOU3BOANTENEM.

X CTeHa AOMKHA BbIAEPKMBATb HArpy3Ky, B NATb Pa3 NPEBbILIAIOLLYI0 06T BEC MOHUTOPA 1 KPOHLUTElHA.

X 3penue He NpefHasHaueHo ANs YCTAHOBKU Ha METAIMYECKYIO KapKacHyto CTeHy!

X EC/v Bbl He NOHUMAEeTe NprBeAeHHbIE MHCTPYKLMM UK He YBepeHbl B 6e30MacHOCTY YCTaHOBKM, COOPKM UK SKCMyaTaLum AaHHOTO NPOAYKTa,
06paTnTECh B LLEHTP NOC/IENPOAAKHOTO O6C/YKMBAaHUA NMPOV3BOAMTENS UAN MO3BOHNTE KBAIMGULUPOBAHHOMY NOAPALUNKY.

X [lpon3BoamnTeNb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a NOBPEXAEHNE 060PYA0BAHNA UV MOMTyYeHNe TPaBMbl MO MPUYVHE HEMPABUIbHOM C6OPKY UK
3KCMyaTauum ngenns.

Heobxopnmble MHCTPYMEHTDI cu.crp.3
MocTaBnsAemMbie KOMMIEKTYIOLME N KPeneXXHble J1eMEHTbI — cu.crp.3

A nPEnyn PE)I(AEHME. B n3pennmn ectb MeJsikKne aetanun, Kotopbie MoryT ctaTb ﬂp“‘l“HOﬁl yAyweHuA npy nonagaHnn B AbiXaTesibHble NyTU.

MNepepn c6opKoit yoenmTech, YTo BCe YacTW UMEIOTCA B HaNIMUMK, M OHU He NoBpexaeHbl. Ecnn Kakve-nnbo feTtany oTCyTCTBYIOT UK NOBPEXAEHDI, He
BO3BpaLLaiiTe NOBPEXAEHHYIO ieTanb NpofasLyy; 06paTTech B LIEHTP NOCNENPOAaKHOrO 06CYKMBaHKA. HMKorAa He Ncnonb3yiiTe NoBpeXAeHHble aeTanu!

MPUMEYAHMUE. M4, M6, n M8 0603HaualoT anameTp, "MM" 0603HauaeT AnvHY BUHTOB, KOTOPbIE MMeoT MapKrposkKy MO X 00 Mm. Mpu MoHTaxe
NCNONb3yeTCA He BCA BKIOYEHHAA B KOMIMIEKT NOCTaBKM MeTasmyeckana GypHUTypa.

1 Bbi6op geTanem Kpenexa i MOHTaXKHbIX KPOHLUTEMNHOB ANnA
TQHEBI/IBOpa Cm. cTp. 4

1-1 Onpepenenne guameTpa 1 ANNHDBI KPENEKHBIX AETANEN Cm. crp. 4

Bbibop BapmaHTa Kpenexa 3aBUCUT OT TuMa Tenesusopa. CpaBHMTE TVMN TeNleBM30pa C NpeaJiaraeMbiM BapraHTOM Kpernexka Ha cefytoLueli CTpaHuLe.
A. BapunaHT ycTaHOBKM 6€3 BTYNOK (4117 TENEBM30POB C POBHOW 3afjHel NaHenbto)

B. BapuaHT ycTaHOBKM C BTyNIKaMu 14 MM (AnA TeNeBM30pOB C HEPOBHOW 3afiHell NaHesblo)

C. BapuraHT ycTaHOBKM C BTy/IKaMu 24 MM (/151 TeNIEB30POB C HEPOBHOW 3afiHel NaHenblo, rae TpebyeTca NpUMeHeHve BTYNOK C AfIMHon 6onee 14 mm.)

BcTaBbTe BMHTbI B OTBEPCTUA C pe3b60oi Ha 3aAHEN NaHenv Tenesn3opa 4 onpeaeneHris COOTBETCTBYOLLEro AvameTpa BuHTa (M4, M6 nnn M8).

A NMPEAOCTEPEMEHWE! Co6nionaiite npasuna 6e30nacHoCTy, 4TO6bI NPefOTBPATUTL BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbI 1 NOBPEXAEHNE UMyLecTsal
MpoBepbTe, LOCTAaTOYHO N ANMHBI Pe3b6bl, UTOObI MPUKPENUTb KPOHLITENHBI K MOHUTOPY. ECN BUHTBI 3aTArMBAIOTCA NIOX0, HEMELIEHHO NpeKpaTuTe
YCTaHOBKY 1 06paTUTECh B OTAEN TEXHUYECKON NOAAEPKKI. Micnonb3yiTe coueTaHne BHTA U BTYJIKW HaUMeHbLUEel nofaxoAsLLeli AnvHbl. Vicnonb3oBaHve
CSIMLLIKOM ASIMHHOTO KPErexa MOXET NMPUBECTM K MOBPEXAEHNIO TeNeBn3opa.

1-2 KpenneHune KpOHWTEHOB K Te/IeBU30PY C POBHOI 3agHel NaHeNbIo Cw. crp. 4

Ha ware 1, ecnvi 6bin BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 12 mm [06], ncnonb3yiTe wainby M4 [12].

BUHT M6 x 14 mm [08], ncnonb3ywite wanbdy M6/M8 [13].

BMHT M8 x 16 mm [10], ncnonb3ywte wanbdy M6/M8 [13].

Y6eanTecb B TOM, YTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3aHeli NaHeny TeneBrn3opa yCTaHOBNEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ecnn TpeﬁyeTCﬂ AONOJIHNTENIbHOE NMPOCTPAHCTBO, 4TOObI YNOXUTb Kabesnb, noforHaTb yTOnneHHble UK BbliNyKJible NOBEPXHOCTH, Bblﬁepl/ITe OAVH 13
cneaywmx BapnaHToB.

1-2 KpenneHue KpOHWTENHOB K Te/IeBU30PY C HEPOBHOI 3aAHEl NAHENbIO Cu. crp. 5

1. MpoTonkHuTe ynopHyto waiiby [14] B cOOTBETCTBYIOLME OTBEPCTHA KPOHLUTEHOB [02].
2. YctaHoBUTe ynopHyio Wwaiiby [14] Bo BTYNKY, BbIOpaHHyio Ha ware 1-2.

Ecnn y TeneBnsopa HepoBHas 3afiHAA NaHesb, UM OHa C BbICTYMNaMW, WK €CJIN HYXKHO AOMOJTHUTENbHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO ANA YKNaAKM Kabens, oo NoAroHKN
YTOMAEHHbIX UK BbICTYNAOLMX NOBEPXHOCTEN, UCMOMb3YyHTe BTYNKM AnvHON 14 nnn 24 mm [15 nnn 16].

Ha ware 1, ecnu 6bin BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 30 mm [07], ncnonb3yiiTe wainby M4 [12] v BTynky [15].

BUHT M6 x 40 mm [09], ncnonb3ayiite wainby M6/M8 [13] n BTynky [16].

BUHT M8 x 40 mm [11], ucnonb3ayiite wainby M6/M8 [13] n BTynky [16].

YbepnuTtecb B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3afHel NaHenn TeneBn3opa yCTaHOBEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ha pu1cyHKe nokasaHbl cTaHgapTHble KoHdUrypaumu. [na nofayyeHns MHGopMaLuum 0 HECTaHAAPTHBIX KOHGUIYPaLUMAX 1 YTOUHEHMs BbIGopa NpUcnocobneHunit
06paTnTeCh B OTAEN TEXHUUECKON MOAAEPMKKM.

2 PerynmpOBKa ANMVHDbI WHYPaA cw.cp. s

[lna perynupoBKM ANMHbI LUHYPA, IEFKO BbITAHUTE LWHYP U3 KPOHLUTEHa.
[lna obneryeHna AOCTyna WHYPbI JOMKHbI ObITb BPOBEHb C HUXKHEN YacTblo TeNeBr3opa.

26 6901-002034 09



3 KpenneHune K fiepeBAHHON CTONKE cw.cmp.6

3-1 OnpepneneHne NoNoOKeHNA CTOEK Cm.crp. 6

[lna onpepeneHnsa pacnonoXeHra CTEHOBOW NNacTUHbI BOCMONb3ynTech npunoxerHmem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.
OnpegenuTe LEHTP KaXKAoW CTOMKM C MOMOLLbIO LUMAA UM TOHKOTO FBO3ASA, TaKXKe /1A 3STOr0 MOXXHO MCMOJb30BaThb NCKaTesb Kpaes.

A MPEAOCTEPEMEHWE! Co6nionaiite npasuna 6e3onacHoCTy, 4T06bI NPEOTBPATATS BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXEHME UMyLecTaal
X  TonwmHa maTepuana, NOKpbIBaIOLLEro CTeHY, He AOMKHa NpeBbiwaTh 16 Mm (5/8 Atoiima).
X MUHUMasnbHbIN pa3Mep fepeBAHHON CTONKM: 0bwmii 51 x 102 Mm (2 X 4 Aoima) (HoMUHanbHbIN 38 X 75 MM/ 1,5 X 3 Atoiima).

3-2 Pa3meTKa CTeHbl cw.crp.6

BbipoBHsiiTe cTeHoBYt0 NnacTvHy [01] 1 OTMETBTE PacnoNoXeHne OTBEPCTHIA.

3-3 CBepneHme HanpaBAAIOLWMX OTBEPCTMNIA cu. crp. 6

A nPEAOCTEPE)KEHI/IE! Hanpasnsatowue otBepctma JOJIKHbI 6b1Tb npocBepneHb! C NOMOLLbIO CBepsia AuaMeTpom 5 MM (3/16 atorima) Ha rny6uHy
70 mm (2,75 ptoima).

3-4 3artakka 60NTOB cw.crp. 6

Mpun nomoLm Apenm ¢ HacaKon AnA WwecTurpaHHbix 6ontos [03] 3aTaHUTe 60nTbl [04].

A nPEAOCTEPEmEHME! CobniopainTe OCTOPOXHOCTb ANA NpefoTBpalleHnA BO3MOXKHbIX TPaBM UK NOBpeXAeHnA VlMyLLLECTBa!

x  HE NPUNATAUTE upe3mepHble ycunmsa npw 3atarmsaHum 6ontos [04].
X 3aTtAruBariTe 60NTbl TONbKO JO TEX MOP, NOKa OHM He ByAyT NOATAHYTHI K CTeHOBOW nnacTuHe [01].

3 YcTaHOBKa Ha CTeHy U3 6eTOHa cv.cr.s

3-1 PaameTKa CTeHbl cw.crp.7

[ina onpepeneHna pacnosnoXeHra CTEHOBOW NNacTUHbI BOCMONb3ynTech npunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.

BbipoBHaNTe cTeHOBY0 NnacTuHy [01] 1 oTMeTbTe pacnonoxeHne OTBePCTUN.

A nPEnOCTEPE)KEHVIE! CobntopaiiTe OCTOPOXXHOCTb AJ1A MPeA0TBPaLLeHNA BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM UV MOBPEXAeHUA nMyLecTsal
X YcTaHOBWTE CTeHOBYO NnacTuHy [01] HenmocpeacTBEHHO Ha BETOHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.

X HavmeHbluas ToNwmHa 6eTOHHON cTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AoMOB)

X MuHUManbHbIN pa3mep 6eToHHOro 6r1oKa: 203 x 203 x 406 MM (8 x 8 X 16 floIMOB)

3-2 CeepneHune HanpaBAAIOWNX OTBEPCTUN Cm. crp. 7

A nPEﬂ,OCTEPE)KEHVIE! CobniopainTe OCTOPOXHOCTb ANA NpeaoTBpalleHNA BO3MOXKHbIX TPAaBM UK NOBPeXAeHNA I/IMyLLleCTBa!

X Hanpasnawowue otBepctrsa JJOJKHbI 6biTb npocBepneHbl Ha riy6rHy 75 Mm (3 Atoiima) ceepniom anametpom 10 mm (3/8 groima).
X He fonyckaeTtca CBepnnTb OTBEPCTUA B LWBaX MeXAY 6nokamu.

3-3 BctaBkKa ato6eneit u 60ATOB cwm. crp. 7

BcraBbTe grobenu gna 6ontos [05]. 3aTem yctaHoBMTE 60nThl [04], cnonb3ysa Apenb 1 HacafKy C NOA WecTurpaHHble 6onTbl [03].

A I'IPE}J,OCTEPE)KEHI/IE! CobniofaiiTe 0OCTOPOXXHOCTb /1A MPeAOTBPALLEHNSA BO3MOXHBIX TPAaBM UM MOBpeXaeHus uMmylyectsa! HenpasunbHoe
MCMONb30BaHNE MOXET YMEHbLUWTb MPOYHOCTb COeANHEHUA 6onTa. Ansa npefoTBpaLleHMA BO3MOXHbIX TPABM WS NOBPEXAEHNA MYLLeCTBa:

X Y6epuTechb, uTo frobenu [05] yctaHOBMEHbI 3aNOANNLO C GETOHHOW NOBEPXHOCTbIO.

X 3ataruBaiiTe 60onTbl [04] TONbKO 4O TeX NOp, MOKa OHW He ByaAyT Kpernko NOoATAHYTbI K CTeHoBOW nnactuHe [01].

x  HE MNPUJIATAATE upesmepHble ycuaua npu 3atarvsaHumn 6ontos [04].

a KpenneHune teneBnsopa K HaCTeHHOMN NMAACTUHE cu.crp.s

MpuKpenuTe TeneBm3opa K HacTeHHol nnactuHe [01].

5 yknagka ka6eneii cu.crp.s

A. YT06b1 BBIcBOGOAUTL Kpennerus ClickStand, noTaHWTe WHYpP BHU3.

B. AKKypaTHO oTofBUHbTe TeneBn3op oT cTeHbl. KpenneHus ClickStand cagyT Ha mecTo.

C. 3aBepLunTe NPOKaAKy Kabenen.

Yrob6bl nogHATb Kpennenusa ClickStand, notaHnTe WHYpP BHYKS.

OCTOPOXKHO NOAOABVHbTE TeneBun3op obpaTHo K cTeHe. Kpennerus ClickStand casuHyTca BBEpX.

6901-002034 09 27



I WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA - ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE - PRZED UZYCIEM PRZECZYTAC CALY PODRECZNIK |

opiS teCh niCZI‘Iy Patrz strona 3

Nos$nos¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 56.6 kg (125 Ib), w tym telewizor i akcesoria.

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!

X Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych, niz okreslonych przez producenta.

X Nosnosc Sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac faczny ciezar monitora oraz uchwytu.

X Produktu nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na $cianach ze stupami metalowymi.

x W razie niejasnosci instrukcji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczenstwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z Obstuga klienta
producenta lub z odpowiednia firma ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Wymagane narzedzia ra:stonas
Dostarczone czesci i 0sprzet rau:stronas

A OSTRZEiENlE: Produkt zawiera male elementy, ktére moga grozic zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sie, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sg one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub uszkodzenia nie
zwracaj towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta. Nigdy nie uzywaj uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M6 lub M8 to opis $rednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako MO X 00 mm. Nie caty osprzet zostanie
wykorzystany.

1 Wybraé osprzet i zamontowac¢ wsporniki telewizora ratsonas

1-1 Wybra¢ srednice i dtugosé osprzetu patrz strona 4

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasuj typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na nastepnej stronie.

A. Opdja instalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

C. Opdja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 24 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem wymagajace dtugosci wiekszej niz zapewniana przez
elementy dystansowe 14 mm).

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wtozy¢ recznie wkret, okreslajac wtasciwa srednice wkretu (M4, M6 lub M8).

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sg potaczenia gwintowane wystarczajace
do zamocowania wspornikéw do monitora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta.
Pofaczenie najkroétszych wkretéw i podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt diugie pofaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie
telewizora.

1-2 Przymocowa¢é wsporniki do telewizora z ptaskim tylem patrz strona

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 12mm [06]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [12].

Wkret M6 x 14mm [08]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13].
Wkret M6 x 16mm [10]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13].
Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, wybrac jedna z konfiguracji ponizej.

1-2 Przymocowa¢ wsporniki do telewizora z nieregularnym tylem patrzstrona s

1. Wepchna¢ podktadke z wystepem [14] przez odpowiednie otwory uchwytéw [02].
2. Zatrzasna¢ podktadke z wystepem [14] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-2.

Jesli telewizor ma obty lub nieréwny tyt lub jesli potrzeba wigcej miejsca na kable, wneki lub wystepy, nalezy uzy¢ elementu dystansowego 14 mm lub 24 mm
[15 lub 16].

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 30mm [07]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [12] i elementu dystansowego [15].
Wkret M6 x 40mm [09]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13] i elementu dystansowego [16].
Wkret M8 x 40mm [11]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13] i elementu dystansowego [16].
Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Na rysunku pokazano standardowe konfiguracje. W celu uzyskania informacji o zastosowaniach specjalnych i w razie braku pewnosci, co do wyboru sprzetu,
prosimy o kontakt z Dziatem obstugi klienta.

2 Wyregulowaé dtugosé przewodu rat sronss

Aby wyregulowac dtugos¢ przewodu, delikatnie odciggnac przewdd od wspornika.
W celu zapewnienia tatwego dostepu przewody powinny by¢ potozone réwno ze spodem telewizora.

28 6901-002034 09



3 Montai na S'upaCh Patrz strona 6

3-1 Znalez¢ slupy Patrz strona 6

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na plycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Sprawdzi¢ potozenie srodka kazdej belki za pomoca szydta lub dtugiego gwozdzia, albo wykorzysta¢ krawedz do ustawienia wykrywacza drewna.

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!
X Grubos¢ materiatu stanowiacego pokrycie $ciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).
X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowo 51x102 mm (2 x 4 cala) (nominalnie 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 cala).

3'2 Oznaczyc’ éciane Patrz strona 6

Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [01] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

3-3 Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace patrzstrona

A UWAGA: Otwory prowadzace MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gteboko$¢ 70 mm (2,75 cala) za pomoca wiertta o Srednicy 5 mm (3/16 cala).

3-4 Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe patrzstrona

Za pomoca wiertarki i Zatozy¢ wkretu imbusowego [03] dokreci¢ wkrety montazowe [04].
A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

®  NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [04].
x  Wkrety montazowe dokrecaj tylko do momentu, az beda dobrze przylega¢ do ptyty sciennej [01].

3 Montaz na $cianie betonowej rat stons»

3-1 Oznaczy¢ $ciane patrzstrona 7

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na plycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [01] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetul

X Zamontowac ptyte [01] $cienng bezposrednio na Scianie betonowe;.

X Minimalna grubos¢ betonu: 203 mm (8 cali)

X Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 cali)

3-2 Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace patrzstrona 7

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos$¢ 75 mm (3 cali) za pomoca wiertta o $rednicy 10 mm (3/8 cala).
x  Nie wolno wierci¢ w zaprawie miedzy bloczkami.

3-3 Wiozy¢ kotwy i wkrety montazowe patrz strona 7

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretow montazowych [05]. Wiozy¢ sruby do drewna [04] za pomoca wiertarki i koncowki imbusowej [03].

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszyc site srub kotwiczacych. Aby uniknac
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu.

X Sprawdzi¢, czy kotwy [05] sa réwne z powierzchnig Sciany betonowej.

x  Wkrety montazowe dokreci¢ [04] tylko do momentu, az beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [01].

x  NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [04].

4 Zawies telewizor na plycie $ciennej raswons

Zawiesic telewizor na ptycie sciennej [01].

5 Prowadzenie kabli Patrz strona 8

A. Pociagna¢ przewod, aby zwolni¢ blokady ClickStand.

B. Delikatnie odciggnac telewizor od $ciany. ClickStand ustawione zostang w odpowiedniej pozycji.
C. Kompletne okablowanie.

Pociagnac przewdd w dot, aby unies¢ ClickStand.

Z powrotem przysuna¢ telewizor do Sciany. ClickStand przesuniete zostang do gory.

6901-002034 09

29



DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY - BEZPECNE JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITiM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace vi:s.s

Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 56.6 kg (125 Ibs) zahrnuje televizor a véechna ptislusenstvi

A POZOR: Zabraiite moznym Graziim a hmotnym $kodam!

X Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek k zadnému Ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.

X Sténa musi byt schopnd unést zatizeni ve vysi pétindsobku souctu hmotnosti monitoru a drzaku.

X Tento produkt neni uréen pro pouZziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!

X Pokud nerozumite témto pokyntim nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpecnosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte oddéleni
sluzeb zékaznikdim vyrobce nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.

X Vyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplisobena nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

Pozadované naradi vizst.s

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce vi .

A VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé soucastky; pfi jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pfed zahajenim montéze si ovérte, zda jsou v baleni vdechny soucdstky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou poskozené,
nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje priimér, mm oznacuje délku $roubd, které jsou oznac¢eny MO X 00mm. Nebude nutné pouzit véechny
dodané soucastky.

1 Vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz drzaki televizoru v

1-1 Vybér priméru a délky spojovaciho materialu vizstr.4

Typ televizoru vam pomUze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materidlu pouzit. Typ televizoru pfifadte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu
doporucené na dalsi strané.

A. Instalace bez pouziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)

B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)

C. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 24 mm (pro televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami, které vyzaduji vétsi délku, nez doddavaji rozpérky 14 mm)

Rukou zasroubujte Srouby do zavitovych otvori v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny primér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

A POZOR: zabrante moznym Urazdm a hmotnym skodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi konzol k monitoru k dispozici vyhovujici zavity.
Pokud ucitite, Ze material klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zékaznické centrum. PouZzijte co nejkratsi kombinaci $roubu a rozpérky,
jaka je zapottebi. Pouziti pfilis dlouhého spojovaciho materidlu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Pripojeni drzaki na televizory s plochou zadni sténou vizst.4

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12 mm [06], pouzijte podlozku M4 [12].

Sroub M6 x 14 mm [08], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13].
Sroub M8 x 16 mm [10], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13].
Ovérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Pokud potiebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z déle uvedenych konfiguraci.

1-2 Pripojeni drzak na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou vizstr.s

1. Podlozku s osazenim [14] zasunte skrze odpovidajici otvory v drzacich [02].
2. Podlozku s osazenim [14] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-2.

Maé-li televizor zaoblenou nebo ¢lenitou zadni sténu nebo potiebujete-li vice prostoru pro kabely, vyklenky ¢i vystupky, pouZijte rozpérku 14 nebo 24 mm

[15 nebo 16].

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 30 mm [07], pouzijte podlozku M4 [12] a rozpérku [15].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [09], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13] a rozpérku [16].

Sroub M8 x 40 mm [11], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13] a rozpérku [16].

Ovérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Zobrazeny jsou standardni konfigurace. U specialnich aplikaci nebo pokud si nejste jisti vybérem upeviiovacich prvki se obratte na oddéleni sluzeb zakaznik(m.

2 Upraveni délky lanka vz

Chcete-li upravit délku lanka, jemné jej odtahnéte od konzol.
Pro usnadnéni pfistupu by lanka méla byt v Urovni se spodni ¢asti televizoru.

30 6901-002034 09



3 Montaz na dievény nosnik vzs.

3-1 Vyhledani nosniki vizst.

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Stred kazdého nosniku ovéite pomoci sidla ¢i tenkého hiebicku nebo pouzijte detektor nosniku.

A POZOR: zabrasite moznym Urazdm a hmotnym skodam!
x  Jakykoli materidl pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimalni velikost dfevéného nosniku: obecna 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (jmenovita 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 in).

3-2 Oznaéeni zdi vizstr.6

Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvor(.

3-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvori vizst.c

A POZOR: vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 70 mm (2,75 in.) vrtédkem o priiméru 5 mm (3/16 in.).

3-4 Utazeni kotvicich $roubti vizstr.s

Kotvici Srouby [04] utdhnéte pomoci vrtacky a bitu se Sestihranem [03].
A POZOR: zabraiite moznym Uraztim a hmotnym skodam!

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [04] pfili$ velkou silou.
X Kotvici Srouby utahujte jen do té miry, nez se pevné pritisknou k nasténné desce [01].

3 Montaz na betonovou zed' i s.s

3-1 Oznaéeni zdi vizstr.7

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvord.

A POZOR: zabrante moznym Uraz(im a hmotnym skodam!

@ Nasténnou desku [01] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch.

X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.)

@ Minimalni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvor vizst.7

A POZOR: zabraite moznym trazéim a hmotnym skodam!

x  Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtéany do hloubky 75 mm (3 in.) vrtdkem o praméru 10 mm (3/8 in.).
x Nikdy nevrtejte do malty mezi tvarnicemi.

3-3 Vlozeni kotev a kotvicich $roubt vizstr.7

Zatlucte kotvy Sroubt [05]. Potom kotvici Srouby [04] zasroubujte pomoci vrtacky a bitu se Sestihranem [03].

A POZOR: zabraiite moznym UrazGm a hmotnym skodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho Sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym trazdm
nebo vécnym skodédm:

x  Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [05] licuji s betonovym povrchem.

X Kotvici Srouby [04] utahujte do té miry, nez se pevné dotknou nasténné desky [01].

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [04] pfili$ velkou silou.

4 zavéieni televizoru na nasténnou desku vi s

Zavéste televizor na nasténnou desku [01].

5 Organizace kabelt vz

A. Zatdhnéte za lanko a uvolnéte prvky ClickStand.

B. Televizor zlehka odsurite od zdi. Prvky ClickStand zapadnou na misto.
C. Dokoncete kabeldz.

Zatdhnutim za lanko zvednéte prvky ClickStand.

Pritdhnéte televizor zpét ke zdi. Prvky ClickStand vklouznou nahoru.

6901-002034 09 31



REDHDEEGHA - ZOHPELRELTEWVTLILEV - FURZEATBHEIIC,. HEAELBELIBHRHLIEEL,

145% s ~—vzsm

fitfarEE - BiBLAEWLERSICLTLEEW :56.6 kg (125 Ibs) 7L EE I EBMmESHE T,

AFE 7 HELRY, BEERELEVESITERLTEEL,

X A—A—DEEREIEELTWALUNDEN TARGZFERLEWNTEEL,

< EORIFSREDEE. EZR2—ERVYIDRERD 5 BEZASNEIFNRGEVEEA.

X AEDIEEBARY FOETOEBIGELTVEE A,

X CZICRREENSHAZ BB CTELWSE. TBEMOEVNI, BHIIT BRICDOVWIBRLSHZHE. A —A—DHAEI—Y—EXXIFER
EEEICBBOEDEIEN,

X A—A—E REYEAEH L CRERICL O TREBRIEE BT AICHL(EEZRVE A,

ﬁgt‘y_’[/ 3R—VEBE
(FBDEBREIN—FITT 3~-vesm

A EE FRRIUINTOBRHSMELTEY. BoTRFAGLEEDBRIENHYET.

BEHITEIRDBHINC. B@RDINTEAITHY. BIELTWEWTEZREELTEEL, BVEVBRELIIBIRLTVSERDIH2HEIE. RIS
BHELTVWSHEAEREENDDTIEEL, AREAI—TF—EREXTTEELEL, BELEBRIFHETICTERICESHNTIREL,

JEED : M4 M6, FTzlE M8 IFERZIEL. mm [E TMOX 00 mm] DRZICHEWVTC RYVDREZIELET, MBDEEEZINTUERIZDIFTRBIEL A,

1T7LEDN—=FI17Z2&RL, TLET STy bRV F1% «~—vesm

1-1 11 N\—=FUI7DEFRERIERIRT S a~—vesr

PEVDTLEDEZATCE2T, ERTZ/N\—FITTRENREVET, RDOR—IITHBEINZ/N\—RFIIT7REDFHS, BEVDTLEDZATIT—
HIBEDTERLTIEEL,

A AR—=Y—EFERALEWA VA N=)VA T3y (BEHAESHETLERAVT)

B. 14 mm DAXR—Y—%FRTZA VA M—ILA T3> (BEHESTIEEWTLE@T)

C.24mm DAXR—Y—B(FATEA VA M—)VA T3> (14 mm DAR—H—KYEEEICESICAR—ABKRELE T L E@AIT)
TLEDBEDZRINCFEFTCRIEANT, ELLRIDER (M4, M6, Fizld M8) HHILEY,

AR 7 HELRY BERERBLAVSISIELTREEY, TLEETSS Y FCERTRRBICZIDRENTONEIHERRLE T, EHHH-
A4, BBICRIEL T AREZY—H—ERIGERLTLEETL, Z—XITEL T RBEVWRIVEAR—Y—ABHEDETERLEY, FHITS/\—FUz
THREIEZHE, TLEZBIETAENHLHIET,

1-2 BEELFESLTLEIIRT STy bEMUHTS s x—vesn

FlE 1 TORRITIGC T, EBREZERLET,

M4 x 12 mm %3 [06] Z:EIRLIBE. M4 Ty ov—[12] ZFERLE T,

M6 x 14 mm %3 [08] & #IRLIZIBE. M6/M8 7w+ —[13] ZEARALE T,

M8 x 16 mm B [10] ZA&ERLTIHE. M6/M8 7w+ — [131 ZfERALE Y,

TS5y BT L EDBEEKFICHEZESITLTLEEL,

T—=TIb. BF. FFEZRIHLTRDBAR—ZADPRELZSZEIE. LTDREDWVTNHEZEIRLTLIEEL,

1-2 BEHFSTHEVTLEII STy FERVHITS s~-vesr

1. @BYEITSv 02l DRICTaIVET v v—[14] =ELE T,

2. FE1-2 TERLIEAR—H—(C3)VE—Tvv— [14] ZEISITE T,

BENOTLEDEEHANEBHLTW Y, BENHHDIFE. £lldr—T )b, B TERICSTLTAR—IADRMELZIBZEIE. 14 mm £7zld 24 mm DAN—
H—N5FkiE 16l OLVIFNHEFEARALE T,

FIE 1 TOBERITIGCT. BRmEERLET,

M4 x 30 mm 2 [07] Z3&RLIIEE. M4 Tvv— 121 BLURAR—H—[15]1 ZFEBLE T,

M6 x 40 mm X [09] ZFEIRLTIBE. M6/M8 7w+ — [13] BLUAR—H—[16] ZEBLET,

M8 x 40 mm X [11] ZFIRLTIBE. M6/M8 7w+ — [13] BLUAR—H—[16] ZEBLET,

TS5y DT L EDBEREEKTFICEDEIITLTLEEL,

ZEDON—RIITHREIIRDESITY, FAGEEDBEEIEI/N— Rz 7OFRICELTEL TIEEWSEE., ARAZI—Y—ERIGERKLTIEEL,

2 O— KR s~een

JI—FOREZHAEISICE. A—FET STV IDSZ2L51EFT,
FHREEPTUVELIIC. I—FRTFTLEDTEERLEEICLTHEEEXT,

32 6901-002034 09



‘% 3 ABZHY FADIY T s-vesn

3-1 RR2YREIFET e x—vesr

DA —IVT L — b OEWSIFRIBE RS DICIE. sanus.com D Height Finder (& SHREMEE ) ZTFIBLIET W
TFHOBELPMNETE el R 2y RF Ty h—HFE>T. ARy FORREREBLET,
ASEE rhELRY, BEEREBLAVESICEELTREL,
X BEEEBESMED 16 mm (5/8in) ZBIHEVESICLET,
X BINOARBZZY ROTE :BE 51 x102mm (2 x4 in.)(/ 38 x 75 mm /1.5 x 3 in),

3-2 EEEICENZ{TIF5 e ~—vasm

TA—ILTL—F[01] BKFEICL, NDBFRICENEFITET,

3-3 N1OYvrR%ERITS e ~—vEsE

AJEE /\rOvbRIE 5mm (3/16in) BORUILEY FEET. %7 70 mm (2.75 in) DFEEDUICLET,

3-4 ST RIVI 5SS 6 ~—vrsm

RUILEFLYEY b [03] 25T, SYRIVE [04] ZEHET,
AEE rHELRY, BEERBLEVESISTEL T EL,

X SJRIVE [04] ERESHTERVKSICLET,
X A= LT L—F 011 ICLoDWERRITITENEE T, ST RIVNEHEDHE T,

3 A7) — FEEmA OB FT 7 ~—vzsm

3-1 EmICENZ(JI% 7 ~—vzsm

A= VT L— b OEWHFRIBE RO BITIE. sanus.com D Height Finder (8 SHREMEE ) £ TFIBLIEET W
J4— )L 7L —bk [01] ZKFICL. JROIFFRICENESITE T,

ASEE rHELRY. BEERBLEVESICEELTREL

X  gx— VL —F[01] ZO7)— MEmICEERISITE Y,

x OV —bDR/NEE 203 mm (8in.)

x  Ovy)—r70Ov IO A X 1203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16in.)

3-2 1Oy RZERITS 7~—vesE

ASFE rHELRY, BEERBLEVNESISEELTREEL, ¢

x A Oy RRIE 10mm (3/8in) BORYJLEY hEfEST, 4 75 mm (3in) DFETDRICLET,
X JOvIORBOEILZIVICIE. FUILTRZRITEOLESICLTZEN

3-3 7VH—¢,STRIVMEELIAL 7~-vEsR

SYRIVET VA= 051 EELIARE T, FULETLVEYH[03] ZE>T. 7RIV [04] ZEIRIFET,

AR rHELRY, BEEBRELAVESISIELTREL, BYICERLEVE, STRIVETLONWERZZBTENTEE A,

BEEABIELEVEDICTSICE. RORUTEFELTLEEL,

X FUA—[051 ATV —MEEICEBAEZEAOTWAIEEHERLE T,
X =)L —F 01T LoD ERIITSNSET. ZT 7RIV [04] ZiEHE T,
ZJRIVE [04] ST EREVESICLET,

4 FLEZRIA—IVTL—MhiT B s~vesm

THELRY.

FLERETA—)LTL—F01] ICBNFE T,

5 7r—7IVERE s~—vesm

A.ClickStand ZfEfRr9 B 1slc. O—FETICEITTEIEXT,

B.EENoT L EZZOEFRIICH DRV E Y, ClickStand B FTEDSZFAICINEVE T,
C.Ez7RTLET,

J—RETFICEIFTEIE, ClickStand Z#5 EIFE T,
TLEZEEICAO>TE2ERLE Y, ClickStand B EICAD>TASAFLET,

6901-002034 09

33



I ki

EEREH - RESLRP - EAZE, FRIETFRAS

*ﬂ*ﬁ SNE3IN

RERES - EWRBIT: 56.6kg (125 %) &8 MHLFT(ATBH 14

AFE: BEBEANSHEMM =R !

B R ATHEERRIEE NI E M E R, .

WEMNRE NV AE R B RREE T EREENHE.

ARG BT & BT !

WMERIBMX LR, SNAFRNRERE. FHSEREELD, BERFIEREFRSHL, SIHESRIKEFNEOEXER.
WREAH REHAYEAMERNRKBGE, FIEFAKIBEFMEE

EHEEE(JIE SNE3N
BEFHMET snesn

AEE: HERasEE RIS S RRAYNBE.

FaaRB AR, EMEMETHHEREATELR. NREMNTHRALZIN, BOIBZRTHELLTED, BERTFRS.
TINERZHREY !

EE: M4, M6 T M8 IR ETR, mm FEIAFRIR A MO X 00mm BIIRETHIKE . FTBR B FHAESARER.

1 EEFBRANEEFFREBRINIELE savn
1-1 EEREEEAKE snsan

BANERASEDEREEERAMMEGRE. BEANERE T -—TINENE 4R E LA ER.

A NMERRBERZRZEDN (BEEFEOBAN)

B. fE£ ] 14mm RERI ZIRET (BEAANARA)

C.{EM 24amm BEIMRIGET (S EEAMN EFELLRER 14mm BEERBERIEML. )
BERFRESTREERANEEMNBLSH, NUMHEERNEBITER (M4 M6 M8) -

AEE: BeEgE \SHENNERS | SRETEETE T TENELLEBN. MRBFAS, BIAMSEREHKAZ PRSI,
& SRS TR LA & LB R IEROFE R o {1 AT AOEL M RT RESUR B AL

1-2 KERFHEEFERIRAH snsanm

EEBE1HF, MREE:

M4 x 12mm #2822 [06] 1 F M4 2 [E [12].

M6 x 14mm #22Z [08] 1 F§ M6/M8 [ [131.

M6 x 16mm B 1R H2%2 [10] /& F§ M6/M8 2 [13].
BELREEMYEEE KR

MR EEEFIMIT SRR . MfEHRE, RN TEEZ —.

1-2 BEREREFNETEAHMNBBA snssn

1. HEMBRE 4] EEIFELE [02] HHAEF AR

2. BEMBENAIIANESR 12EENRE -

MRBANEESHSAIN, SiEETEFIMNTE)RMEEL . M. 5=, MEA 14mm 5 24mm BB (158 16) -
ELFE R, MEEE:

M4 x 30mm $222 [07] {E F§ M4 B8] [12] FAFS B [15].

M6 x 40mm #222 [09] {E F§ M6/M8 [ [13] FIFE B [16].

M8 x 40mm 222 [11] {& F§ M6/M8 [ [13] FAFE B [16].

BHERREBEAN T @2 KRS

BRAtERE. S TEHREA, B ETREENERGEE, BEREPREBIT.

2 iﬁqﬁgﬁﬁg SHE5 T

ERPVERE, BEERARNBTR.
AFERA, &E5EMYKIRFF .

) ¢

) OB OB @b

34 6901-002034 09



3{3*%E§;M%*

3-1 ﬁﬁii *ILLE Sl 6 T

NEBPBEERWAME, BB % sanus.com M LT Height Finder.
EA% %E:SZQ%T:E%ﬁﬁLEU H R 2SS E S MEERTD .
AFE: BeEtE\SHENTRY |
x I BRI RAARERT 16 mm (5/8in)o
X B/NKEERERST BE 51x102mm 2 x4in.) (KRFR 38x75 mm /1%x 3in) o

3-2 {5iElE sngenm

R (01 EKFEIARTALMLE

3-3 T$hSFl snzem

AEE: BRERZSMG16in) WHELITHESI, FEBHXE 70 mm 2% in).

3-4 EBF LB sngem

1 FISE TR S AR £ T13k [03] 3518 75 Sk 1244 [04].
ATE: BeBEASGERMZRE |

x BT R R E L2 [04].
x  Z[E LR (04 BRI ENEEREEEER [01] L.

3 lEl;liii $tz‘- ENE7H

3-1 5l snsm

WELBHEERNNMNE, F5% sanus.com Wik LAY Height Findero
4%5%*& [01] MEKFEHITEALMLE

AFE: BREEASGERUSHRE !

X HIEREEW0ZRELIRE L.

X B/NSEERLTEE: 203mm (8in.)

x /BRI R ST 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3-2 {TH# S A snznrm

AFE: BeEEASGEIMSRE !

x  EAEE 10mm (3/8in) BEKITH S, RERHIZEE 75mm 3in) .
< PIMEANHRZ B REE.

3-3 AR NS IRt sunom

NF K241 [05]. fE A FRIMSAEEL T1L (03] AN T L 421E [04].

AFE: BeBEASGERUSRG | RS EATAERD S MBRIEE . AREEENASHERM=RS:
x  F{REERE [05] S5IREE L RE T
x %lﬁlﬁ%ﬂlﬁé [04] Eiﬂbﬂ]ﬁ"::"'ﬁlilm?"i’f}i [01] k.

4 BFEPPEEREIERL snnon

FEE M EEREE R L 0110

5 @.éﬁ%iﬂ SNEST

A. B TR EHRIZE AT ClickStand.

B. BRI BB MM BB . ClickStand 54 TSI L.
C. ERESR IR,

[ TR R FAHE ClickStand.

BRI R R . ClickStand ¥/ _EiBFo

6901-002034 09



Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Francais

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées

« Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n'assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art gedndert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fiir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
laintencién de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no garantiza que
la informacién que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacién de ningun
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacién contenida este documento. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la
exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (colectivamente:“a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exacto e completo. No entanto a Milestone nao alega
que a informagao no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢des ou alternativas Nem

alega que o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relacao a instalagdo
ou utilizagdo deste produto. A informagdo contida neste documento estd sujeita a alteragdes sem
aviso prévio ou obrigagdo qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa
ou implicita, em relagéo a informacao contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume
responsabilidade pela precisdo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding is opgenomen.
Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of
geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

W

6

Milestone AV Technologies sisar- ja tytaryhtidineen (yhdessa Milestone) on pyrkinyt tekemaan

tastd oppaasta mahdollisimman kattavan ja tarkan. Milestone ei kuitenkaan takaa, etta oppaan
tiedot kattavat kaikki yksityiskohdat, kayttdolosuhteet tai vaihtelut. Opas ei mydskaan kata kaikkia
laitteen asennukseen ja kdyttoon liittyvia mahdollisuuksia. Taman asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa
sitoumuksetta ja ilman erillista ilmoitusta. Milestone ei anna suoria tai epdsuoria takuita, jotka
koskevat tdmén oppaan tietoja. Milestone ei ota vastuuta taman asiakirjan tietojen tarkkuudesta,
taydellisyydestd tai riittavyydesta.

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), strévar
efter att gora denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges har &r fullstandig och att den tacker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den tacker inte heller alla tankbara majligheter vad det galler monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingdr i detta dokument kan andras utan foregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gor inga forestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underférstadd, angdende
informationen som ingdr har. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillracklig information som ingdr i dokumentet ar.

Pycckunin

Milestone AV Technologies n cBa3aHHble C Helt Kopnopaumm 1 JOUYepHue NPeanpuaTAs
(ynomuHaemble 3aecb nop o6wum HassaHuem “Milestone”) cTpemATca caenatb 3T0 PyKOBOACTBO
TOYHbIM 11 MoNHbIM. OaHaKo Milestone He rapaHTVpyeT, 4To cofepaLyancsa B Hem HGpopmaLus
OXBaTbIBAET BCe A€TanM, ycnosumsa u moandrkaummn. Kpome Toro, B HeM paccMaTpuBatoTcs He BCce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTyaLu K, KacalolLeca YCTaHOBKI 1 UCMONb30BaHWA AaHHOTO U3fenia.
VHpopmaLma, conepallanca B JaHHOM JOKyMEHTE, MOXET 6biTb 3MeHeHa 6e3 npeaBapuUTeNbHOro
yBEOMIIEHNA U KaK1X-TM6o obasatenbcTs. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTuu, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOW, OTHOCUTENbHO CoAepXallelica B Hem nHdopmaumm. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH
32 TOYHOCTb, MOJIHOTY U AOCTAaTOYHOCTb MHGOPMALINK, COAEPXKALLENCA B JAHHOM [JOKYMEHTe.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporadji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukcji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
Zze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegétow, warunkéw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegajg zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowiazan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnier gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosénie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za doktadnos¢,
kompletno$¢ oraz wystarczajaca ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

N
m
w
X
<

Spolec¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolecnosti (spolecné nazyvané
»Milestone”) si preji, aby byla tato pfirucka presnd a Gplna. Spole¢nost Milestone nijak netvrdi, ze
informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji vdechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spole¢nost Milestone nedava zadné zéruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojenti
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Spole¢nost Milestone nepiebiré Zzadnou odpovédnost za presnost,
uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsaZeny.

£y
=]

Bz
Milestone AV Technologies & UZ DESER T EZIE (FAFFLT Milestone) 1&, AFHAEDR
BOERTHYRNOGEVELSALEHRLTHEIETH, SR, KE, NJIT—3vh
AEICREMENTVDDITIEBIE A, Flew AEROIIUAIFHLIIERICEL, &Y
8252 FADEREEHALTVDDIFTEHYEL A, FABICTHINERIE, FEF
feldZDHERHBEHELICEEENDTENHIVET, Milestone FAZDARICEALT. FAREIE
BRICEDYEL —IDREEWNELEB A, $le. RAEBOEROERSE, T2l Ffaldt+
DEICELTE, —tIDEEEEBLDRET,

|
I

Milestone AV Technologies R HEXEARFIF/AT (BFRA “Milestone”) EEFEAFHERTT
., SR, Milestone TAM S I EEEBITEHNFIEE . £HHEE. Milestone hITELRIE
R EARFRASHIETAEENES . AR EENEEE, RABTIBHSRKIBIE
Y%, ARLAEEERN, TILHREES, Milestone KA EARIERER. T ARSI
EEEHAERE. REERTSME, Milestone BERf1H.

6901-002034 09



